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NA Title Page NA Change the revised date to December 2008

CH 2 2.5 2-27 In the asterisk note below the table, delete the phrase, “or
transfers to another facility” in the first sentence. Delete
the third sentence, “Otherwise, the days will be paid at the
default rate.”

*If a resident expires or transfers to another facility
before the 5-Day assessment has been completed, the
facility will still need to prepare an MDS as completely as
possible for the RUG-III Classification and Medicare
payment purposes. Otherwise, the days will be paid at the
default rate. The Assessment Reference Date must also be
adjusted to no later than the date of discharge.

CH 2 2.5 2-29 In the table, “Medicare MDS Assessment Schedule for
SNFs”, remove the words “transfer or” from the first row
on 5DAY AA8b = 1 AND Readmission/Return AA8b = 5
under Special Comment.
 See Section 2.9 for instructions involving beneficiaries

who transfer or expire.
CH 2 2.5 2-29 In the table, “Medicare MDS Assessment Schedule for

SNFs”, remove the words, “is completed” from the
Significant Change in Status Assessment (SCSA), Special
Comment.
 Could establish a new RUG Classification and remains

effective until the next assessment is completed as long
as the resident continues to require a SNF level of care.

CH 2 2.6 2-31 In subsection # 8, insert the word “all” in the first
sentence before “therapy.”

8. Other Medicare-Required Assessment – The OMRA is
completed only if the resident was in a RUG
Rehabilitation Plus Extensive Services or Rehabilitation
Classification and will continue to need Part A SNF-level
services after the discontinuation of all therapy.

CH 2 2.9 2-37 In the first subsection title, remove “or Transfers” and
replace with “or is Discharged”. Remove the two
paragraphs below and replace with the following text: “If
the beneficiary dies or is discharged before the eighth day
of covered SNF care following the initial admission from
the qualifying three-day hospital stay, a SNF must prepare
an RAI as completely as possible to assign a HIPPS rate
code for Medicare payment purposes within the required
assessment schedule. If no RAI is completed under these
specific circumstances, the SNF may submit a claim using
the HIPPS default rate code. A stay of less than eight days



CH. Sect. Pg. December 2008 Revision
that does not meet these requirements requires the
completion of an MDS to receive payment; the SNF
cannot bill the default code.”

Resident Expires or Transfers or is Discharged
If the SNF transfers a beneficiary or the beneficiary
expires before the eighth day of covered SNF care within a
benefit period a SNF must prepare a Medicare assessment
as completely as possible to assign a HIPPS rate code for
Medicare payment purposes within the required
assessment schedule. If no Medicare assessment is
completed under these specific circumstances, the SNF
may submit a claim using the HIPPS default rate code.

In instances where the beneficiary is transferred and then
returns to a SNF to continue receiving covered SNF
services within the same benefit period, and the total
number of covered days used by the beneficiary is less
than 8 days out of the potential 100 (including the covered
days previously utilized), the SNF may choose not to
complete a Medicare assessment and instead submit a
claim using the HIPPS default rate code. However, if the
covered stay upon admission/readmission exceeds 8 days
within the same benefit period the SNF shall not bill the
default rate code, but shall complete a Medicare
assessment to be paid. In these situations, if no Medicare
assessment is completed, no payment will be made.

“If the beneficiary dies or is discharged before the eighth
day of covered SNF care following the initial admission
from the qualifying three-day hospital stay, a SNF must
prepare an RAI as completely as possible to assign a
HIPPS rate code for Medicare payment purposes within
the required assessment schedule. If no RAI is completed
under these specific circumstances, the SNF may submit a
claim using the HIPPS default rate code. A stay of less
than eight days that does not meet these requirements
requires the completion of an MDS to receive payment;
the SNF cannot bill the default code.”

CH 2 2.9 2-39 In subsection, “Non-Compliance with the Assessment
Schedule”, insert “that have an ARD prior to the date of
discharge” in the first sentence preceding the word “will”.

According to the Part 42 of the Federal Regulation (CFR)
section 413.343, assessments that fail to comply with the
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assessment schedule that have an ARD prior to the date of
discharge will be paid at the default rate.

CH 3 I2j 3-136 Into the first paragraph following the third sentence,
insert, “The attending physician should determine the
level of ‘significant laboratory findings’ and whether or
not a culture should be obtained.”

Urinary Tract Infection – Includes chronic and acute
symptomatic infection(s) in the last 30 days.
“Symptomatic” refers to both chronic and acute
infections; if symptoms are not present, do not code this
item. Check this item only if there is current supporting
documentation and significant laboratory findings in the
clinical record. The attending physician should determine
the level of ‘significant laboratory findings’ and whether
or not a culture should be obtained. For a new UTI
condition identified during the observation period, a
physician’s working diagnosis of UTI provides sufficient
documentation to code the ITI at Item I2j, as long as the
urine culture has been done and you are waiting for
results. The diagnosis of UTI, along with lab results when
available, must be documented in the resident’s clinical
record. However, if it is later determined that the UTI was
not present, staff should complete a correction to remove
the diagnosis from the MDS record.

CH 3 O1 3-177 Add to the bullet points under Clarifications the
following:
 In the event that information on IV medication

additive(s) is not available, do not count as a
medication in Section O1, and code P1ac with a dash.

CH 3 P1ac 3-182 Add to the bullet points under Clarifications the
following:
 In the event that information on IV medication

additive(s) is not available, P1ac should be coded with
a dash.

CH 3 P1b 3-185 In the first paragraph of the section, add the following to
the end of the sentence, “following an initial evaluation
upon admission or readmission.”

Therapies that occurred after admission/readmission to
the nursing facility, were ordered by a physician, and were
performed by a qualified therapist (i.e., one who meets
State credentialing requirements or in some instances,
under such a person’s direct supervision) following an
initial evaluation upon admission or readmission.
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CH 3 P1b 3-186 Remove the last sentence from the first bullet under
“Coding Minutes of Therapy”. Replace with, “If a
resident returns from a hospital stay, count only those
therapies that occurred since readmission to the facility
based upon the initial evaluation performed post-
readmission.”
 Includes only therapies that were provided once the

individual is actually living/being cared for at the
facility. Do NOT include therapies that occurred while
the person was an inpatient at a hospital or
recuperative/rehabilitation center or other nursing
facility, or a recipient of home care or community-
based services. If a resident returns from a hospital
stay and a readmission assessment is done, count only
those therapies that occurred since readmission to the
facility. If a resident returns from a hospital stay,
count only those therapies that occurred since
readmission to the facility based upon the initial
evaluation performed post-readmission.

CH 3 T1b 3-215 In the section, “Ordered Therapies”, insert the following
into the Intent subsection: “following the initial
evaluation” in the first sentence after the bracketed
language.

Intent: To recognize ordered and scheduled therapy
services [physical therapy (PT), occupational therapy
(OT) and speech pathology services (SP)] following the
initial evaluation during the early days of the resident’s
stay.

CH 3 T1b 3-216 In the section, “Ordered Therapies”, insert “based upon
the initial evaluation” after the word “therapies” in
second paragraph in the “Process” subsection. At the end
of the last sentence of that paragraph insert, “based upon
the initial evaluation and subsequent treatment plan.”

If the resident is scheduled to receive at least one of the
therapies based upon the initial evaluation, have the
therapist(s) calculate the total number of days through the
resident’s fifteenth day since admission to Medicare Part
A when at least one therapy service will be delivered.
Then have the therapist(s) estimate the total PT, OT, and
SP treatment minutes that will be delivered through the
fifteenth day of admission to Medicare Part A based upon
the initial evaluation and subsequent treatment plan.



CH. Sect. Pg. December 2008 Revision
CH 3 T1c 3-216 In the section, “Estimate of Number of Days (Through

day 15)” under “Coding”, insert the following to the first
sentence: “based upon the initial evaluation and
subsequent treatment plan”. At the end of the third
sentence, insert “based upon the initial evaluation and
subsequent treatment plan.”

Coding: Estimate the Number of Days – Enter the
number (#) of days at least one therapy service can be
expected to have been delivered through the resident’s
fifteenth day of admission based upon the initial
evaluation and subsequent treatment plan. Count the days
of therapy already delivered from Item P1a, b, and c.
Calculate the expected number of days through day 15,
even if the resident is discharged prior to day 15, based
upon the initial evaluation and subsequent treatment plan.

CH 5 5.1 5-1 Replace the Internet address in the first paragraph with
the following:
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mds20swspecs/01_overview.asp

Every state agency is equipped with the standardized
computer hardware and data management software
system to electronically receive MDS data from all
Medicare and Medicaid nursing facilities. After
completion of the required assessments and/or tracking
forms, each nursing facility must create an electronic
transmission file that meets the requirements detailed in
the current MDS Data Specifications available at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medicaid/mds20/mdssoftw.asp
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mds20swspecs/01_overview.asp

Appendix Page December 2008 Revision
B B-3 Update contact information for MDS RAI Coordinators

for the following states: Alaska, Kansas, Minnesota and
Pennsylvania.

B B-6 Update contact information for MDS RAI Automation
Coordinators for the following states: Alaska, Minnesota
and Oregon.
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2.5 The SNF Medicare Prospective Payment System Assessment
Schedule

Nursing facilities will assess the clinical condition of beneficiaries by completing the MDS
assessment for each Medicare resident receiving Part A SNF-level care. The MDS must be
completed in compliance with the Medicare schedule as shown in the chart below.

Medicare
MDS

Assessment
Type

Reason for
Assessment
(AA8b code)

Assessment
Reference

Date

Assessment
Reference

Date
Grace
Days+

Number of
Days

Authorized
for

Coverage
and

Payment

Applicable
Medicare
Payment

Days

5 Day
14 Day
30 Day
60 Day
90 Day

1
7
2
3
4

Days 1-5*
Days 11-14
Days 21-29
Days 50-59
Days 80-89

6 - 8
15 - 19
30 - 34
60 - 64
90 - 94

14
16
30
30
10

1 through 14
15 through 30
31 through 60
61 through 90
91 through 100

*If a resident expires before the 5-Day assessment has been completed, the facility will still need to
prepare an MDS as completely as possible for the RUG-III Classification and Medicare payment
purposes. The Assessment Reference Date must also be adjusted to no later than the date of discharge.

+Grace Days: A specific number of grace days (i.e., days that can be added to the Medicare assessment
schedule without penalty) are allowed for setting the Assessment Reference Date (ARD) for each
scheduled Medicare assessment.
The Medicare assessment schedule includes a 5-Day, 14-Day, 30-Day, 60-Day and 90-Day
assessment. The first day of Medicare Part A coverage is considered Day 1. In most cases, the
first day of Medicare Part A eligibility is also the date of admission. However, there are
situations where the Medicare beneficiary may only become eligible for Part A services at a later
date. See Section 2.9 for more detailed information.

Assessments must also be completed whenever there is a significant change in clinical status or
when all therapies are discontinued for a beneficiary who is classified in a RUG-III
Rehabilitation Plus Extensive Services or Rehabilitation group, and that beneficiary continues to
require skilled services.

A Readmission/Return assessment must be completed when a beneficiary who was receiving
Part A SNF-level services is hospitalized and returns to the SNF and continues to receive Part A
SNF-level services.

Assessments performed solely for Medicare payment purposes must be completed within 14
days of the Assessment Reference Date (ARD). The Assessment Reference Date establishes a
common reference end-point for all items. The Assessment Reference Date is described in detail
in Chapter 3. Nursing facility staff should make every effort to complete assessments in a timely
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MEDICARE MDS ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE FOR SNFs

Codes for
Assessments
Required for

Medicare

Assessment Reference
Date (ARD)

Can be set on any of
following days

GRACE PERIOD
DAYS

ARD can also be
set on these days

BILLING
CYCLE

Used by the
business office

SPECIAL
COMMENT

5 DAY
AA8b = 1
AND
Readmission/
Return
AA8b = 5

Days 1-5 6-8 Set payment
rate for

Days 1-14

 See Section 2.9 for instructions
involving beneficiaries who expire.

 RAPS must be completed only if the
Medicare 5-Day assessment is dually-
coded as an Admission assessment
or SCSA.

14 Day
AA8b = 7

Days 11-14 15-19 Set payment
rate for

Days 15-30

 RAPs must be completed only if the
14-Day assessment was dually coded
as an Admission or Significant
Change in Status assessment.

 Grace period days do not apply when
RAPs are required on a dually coded
assessment, e.g., Admission
assessment.

30 Day
AA8b = 2

Days 21-29 30-34 Set payment
rate for

Days 31-60

60 Day
AA8b = 3

Days 50-59 60-64 Set payment
rate for

Days 61-90

90 Day
AA8b = 4

Days 80-89 90-94 Set payment
rate for

Days 91-100

 Be careful when using grace days for
a Medicare 90-Day assessment. The
completion date of the Quarterly (R2b)
must be no more than 92 days after
the R2b of the prior OBRA
assessment.

Other Medicare
Required
Assessment
(OMRA)

 8 - 10 days after all
therapy (PT, OT, ST)
services are
discontinued and
resident continues to
require skilled care.

 The first non-therapy
day counts as day 1.

N/A Set payment
rate effective
with the ARD

 Not required if the resident has been
determined to no longer meet
Medicare skilled level of care.

 Establishes a new non-therapy RUG
Classification.

 Not required if the resident is dis-
charged from Medicare prior to day 8.

 Not required if not previously in a RUG
Rehabilitation Plus Extensive Services
or Rehabilitation group

Significant
Change in
Status
Assessment
(SCSA)

Completed by the end of
the 14th calendar day
following determination
that a significant change
has occurred.

N/A Set payment
rate effective
with the ARD

 Could establish a new RUG
Classification and remains effective
until the next assessment as long as
the resident continues to require a
SNF level of care.

*NOTE: Significant Correction assessments are not required for Medicare assessments that have not been
combined with an OBRA assessment. See Chapter 5 for detailed instructions on the correction process.
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4. Medicare 90-Day Assessment - Medicare assessment that must have an ARD (Item A3a)
established between days 80-89 of the SNF stay. The ARD (Item A3a) can be extended to
day 94 if using the designated “Grace Days.” The 90-Day Medicare assessment must be
completed (Item R2b) within 14 days of the ARD. The 90-Day assessment authorizes
payment from days 91 through 100 of the stay, or as long as the resident remains eligible
for Part A SNF-level services. The MDS records must be submitted electronically to the
State MDS database and will be considered timely if submitted and accepted into the
database within 31 days of completion (Item R2b). (NOTE: When combined with an
OBRA Quarterly assessment, see Section 2.2).

5. Medicare Readmission/Return Assessment - Medicare assessment that is completed
when a resident whose stay was being reimbursed by Medicare Part A was hospitalized,
discharged, and later readmitted to the SNF from the hospital. The Readmission/Return
assessment, like the 5-Day assessment, must have an ARD (Item A3a) established between
days 1-8 of the return. The Readmission/Return assessment must be completed (Item R2b)
within 14 days of the ARD. The Readmission/Return assessment restarts the Medicare
schedule and the next required assessment would be the Medicare 14-Day assessment. The
MDS records must be submitted electronically, and will be considered timely if submitted
and accepted into the database within 31 days of completion (Item R2b).

6. Other State-Required Assessment – This assessment is not used for Medicare
purposes. In some cases, States have established assessment requirements in addition to
the OBRA and Medicare assessments. Contact your RAI Coordinator for State specific
requirements.

7. Medicare 14-Day Assessment - Medicare assessment that must have an ARD (Item A3a)
established between days 11-14 of the SNF stay as long as the resident remains eligible for
Part A SNF-level services. The ARD (Item A3a) can be extended to day 19 if using the
designated “Grace Days.” The 14-Day assessment must be completed (Item R2b) within
14 days of the ARD. The 14-Day assessment authorizes payment from days 15 through 30
of the stay, as long as the resident remains eligible for Part A SNF-level services. The MDS
records must be submitted electronically to the State MDS database and will be considered
timely if submitted and accepted into the database within 31 days of completion (Item
R2b). If combined with the Admission assessment, then the assessment must be completed
at VB2 by day 14 of admission. (NOTE: When combined with an OBRA Admission
assessment, see instructions in Sections 2.2 and 2.8.)

.
8. Other Medicare-Required Assessment - The OMRA is completed only if the resident was

in a RUG Rehabilitation Plus Extensive Services or Rehabilitation Classification and will
continue to need Part A SNF-level services after the discontinuation of all therapy. The last
day in which therapy treatment was furnished is day zero. The OMRA ARD (Item A3a)
must be set on day eight, nine, or ten after all rehabilitation therapies have been
discontinued. The OMRA must be completed (Item R2b) within 14 days of the ARD. The
OMRA will establish a new non-therapy RUG group and Medicare payment rate. The
MDS records must be submitted electronically, and will be considered timely if submitted
and accepted into the database within 31 days of completion (Item R2b).
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assessment. The ARD must also be set within the proper window for the Medicare requirement.
Then the facility must decide which form to complete.
 If the State requires only a two page or RUG-III Quarterly, for an assessment designated as

AA8a = 05 and AA8b = 4, either a full MDS or MPAF would be completed. The full MDS
or MPAF is the more extensive MDS form; the most stringent requirement must be met.

 If the State requires a full assessment for a Quarterly, for an assessment designated as AA8a
= 05 and AA8b = 4, a full MDS form must be completed. It is the more extensive MDS
form; the most stringent requirement must be met.

NOTE: It is extremely important to understand the MDS requirements established in your state.
Your decision to use the MPAF may be dependent upon your State Medicaid agency’s MDS
assessment requirements and the State-designated Quarterly assessment.

For a resident who was already in the nursing facility but is now beginning a new Medicare Part
A stay, it might be appropriate to combine a Quarterly with a Medicare 5-Day, depending on the
resident’s status.

A Significant Change in Status assessment might be combined with any Medicare assessment
including an OMRA, presuming that the ARD is within the assigned Medicare assessment
window and the assessment is completed within 14 days of the identification of the change. At
all times, when the nursing facility chooses to complete one assessment to meet both an OBRA
and a Medicare requirement, staff must carefully review the standards for each assessment to
assure that the most stringent requirement is met.

2.9 Factors Impacting the SNF Medicare Assessment Schedule

Resident Expires or is Discharged
If the beneficiary dies or is discharged before the eighth day of covered SNF care following the
initial admission from the qualifying three-day hospital stay a SNF must prepare an RAI as
completely as possible to assign a HIPPS rate code for Medicare payment purposes within the
required assessment schedule. If no RAI is completed under these specific circumstances, the
SNF may submit a claim using the HIPPS default rate code. A stay of less than eight days that
does not meet these requirements requires the completion of an MDS to receive payment; the
SNF cannot bill the default code.

Resident Discharges to Hospital Prior to the Admission Assessment Completion
Since the Admission assessment was not completed, the facility must complete a Discharge
Tracking form with a reason for assessment A8a = 8, discharged prior to completion of
admission assessment. In most cases, the facility will have completed a 5-Day Medicare
assessment covering the period from the date of admission to the earlier of the Assessment
Reference Date (which can be assigned up through day 8 of the Part A stay) or the actual date of
discharge. This Medicare assessment will be needed to bill for Part A days.
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window, the SCSA can be combined with a regularly scheduled Medicare assessment. If the
SCSA is not within a Medicare assessment window, the Medicare reason for assessment should
be coded as AA8a = 3 and AA8b = 8, Other Medicare Required assessment.

Physician Hold Occurs

If a physician hold occurs or 30 days has elapsed since a level of care change, the nursing facility
provider will start the Medicare assessment schedule on the first day that Part A SNF-level
services started. An example of a physician hold could occur when a resident is admitted to the
nursing facility for rehabilitation services but is not ready for weight-bearing exercises. The
physician will write an order to start therapy when the resident is able to do weight bearing.
Once the resident is able to start the therapy, the Medicare Part A stay begins, and the Medicare
5-Day assessment will be completed. Day “1” of the stay will be the first day that the resident is
able to start therapy services.

Combining Assessments

Significant Change in Status Assessment (SCSA) or the Other Medicare Required Assessment
(OMRA) may be combined with the regularly scheduled Medicare assessments. If the Medicare
assessment window coincides with the SCSA assessment, a single assessment may be coded as
both a regularly scheduled assessment (e.g., 5-Day, 14-Day, 30-Day, 60-Day, or 90-Day) and an
SCSA. If the Assessment Reference Date of an OMRA coincides with a regularly scheduled
Medicare assessment, it is coded only as the OMRA. For billing purposes, it is identified as an
OMRA replacing a 14-Day, 30-Day, 60-Day or 90-Day.

Currently there is no way to code that a SCSA performed outside the assessment window is a
Medicare assessment. Until this problem can be corrected, code AA8a = 3 to show the SCSA
and AA8b = 8 to indicate that the record is a Medicare assessment.

Non-Compliance with the Assessment Schedule

According to the Part 42 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) section 413.343, assessments that
fail to comply with the assessment schedule that have an ARD prior to the date of discharge will
be paid at the default rate. Frequent early or late assessment scheduling practices may result in
onsite review. The default code takes the place of the otherwise applicable Federal rate. It is
equal to the rate paid for the RUG group reflecting the lowest acuity level or BC1, and would
generally be lower than the Medicare rate payable if the SNF had submitted an assessment in
accordance with the prescribed assessment schedule.

Early Assessment

An assessment should be completed according to the designated Medicare assessment schedule.
If an assessment is performed earlier than the schedule indicates (the ARD is not in the defined
window), the provider will be paid at the default rate for the number of days the assessment was
out of compliance. For example, a Medicare-required 14-Day assessment with an ARD of day
10 (1 day early) would be paid at the default rate for the first day of the payment period that
begins on day 15.
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j. Urinary Tract Infection - Includes chronic and acute symptomatic
infection(s) in the last 30 days. “Symptomatic” refers to both chronic and
acute infections; if symptoms are not present, do not code this item. Check
this item only if there is current supporting documentation and significant
laboratory findings in the clinical record. The attending physician should
determine the level of ‘significant laboratory findings’ and whether or not
a culture should be obtained. For a new UTI condition identified during
the observation period, a physician’s working diagnosis of UTI provides
sufficient documentation to code the UTI at Item I2j, as long as the urine
culture has been done and you are waiting for results. The diagnosis of
UTI, along with lab results when available, must be documented in the
resident’s clinical record. However, if it is later determined that the UTI
was not present, staff should complete a correction to remove the
diagnosis from the MDS record.

In response to questions regarding the resident with colonized MRSA, we
consulted with the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) who provided the
following information:

A physician often prescribes empiric antimicrobial therapy for a suspected
infection after a culture is obtained, but prior to receiving the culture
results. The confirmed diagnosis of UTI will depend on the culture
results and other clinical assessment to determine appropriateness and
continuation of antimicrobial therapy. This should not be any different,
even if the resident is known to be colonized with an antibiotic resistant
organism. An appropriate culture will help to ensure the diagnosis of
infection is correct, and the appropriate antimicrobial is prescribed to treat
the infection. The CDC does not recommend routine antimicrobial
treatment for the purposes of attempting to eradicate colonization of
MRSA or any other antimicrobial resistant organism.

k. Viral Hepatitis - Inflammation of the liver of viral origin. This category
includes diagnoses of hepatitis A, hepatitis B, hepatitis non-A non-B,
hepatitis C, and hepatitis E.

l. Wound infection - Infection of any type of wound (e.g., postoperative;
traumatic; pressure) on any part of the body.

m. NONE OF ABOVE

Process: Consult transfer documentation and the resident’s clinical record (including
current physician treatment orders and nursing care plans). Accept statements
by the resident that seem to have clinical validity. Consult with physician for
confirmation. A physician diagnosis is required to code the MDS.

Physician involvement in this part of the assessment process is crucial.
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Clarifications:  If a dietary supplement, given to a resident between meals, has a vitamin as
one of its ingredients, code it as a dietary supplement, not as a medication.

Coding Examples:

 If a resident receives a daily Vitamin C capsule, add it to the medication
count in number of medications (O1).

 If a resident receives a dietary supplement between meals and the label
contents specify that Vitamin C (or any other vitamin, etc) is one of the
ingredients, code (K5f = check) for dietary supplement between meals.

 The basic TPN solution itself (that is, the protein/carbohydrate mixture or
a fat emulsion) is not counted as a medication. The use of TPN is coded
in Section K., Oral Nutritional Status. Medications, such as electrolytes,
vitamins, or insulin, which have been added to the TPN solution, are
considered medications and should be coded in this section.

 Herbal and alternative medicine products are considered to be dietary
supplements by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA). They are not
regulated by the FDA (e.g., they are not reviewed for safety and effectiveness
like medications) and their composition is not standardized (e.g., the
composition varies among manufacturers). Therefore, they should not be
counted in this item. These substances may be coded at MDS Item K5f,
provided they meet the definition of dietary supplement for this Item. Keep
in mind that, for clinical purposes, it is important to document a resident’s
intake of such substances elsewhere in the clinical record and to monitor their
potential effects, as they can interact with other medications. More
information on dietary supplements identified by the FDA can be found at the
following web site: http://www.nih.gov/health.

 All medications used by the resident in the 7-Day assessment period need to
be counted in Section O. All medications administered off-site (e.g., while
receiving dialysis or chemotherapy) must be considered when completing this
item. The facility is responsible for communicating with the outpatient site to
identify the use of any medications received while the resident was under
their care, and for monitoring the effect, including any adverse effects, of
medications after the resident’s return to the facility.

 Combination products such as Corzide (which contains a diuretic and a beta-
blocker) are counted as one medication.

 In the event that information on IV medication additive(s) is not available, do
not count as a medication in Section O1, and code P1ac with a dash.

 Administration of Epogen should be recorded in several places in Section O,
depending on its route of administration and date of initiation. It should be
counted at MDS Item O1 (Number of Medications), and if it was initiated
during the last 90 days, it should also be indicated at MDS Item O2 (New



CMS’s RAI Version 2.0 Manual CH 3: MDS Items [P]

Revised—December 2008, March 2007, June 2005 Aug. 2003, Dec. 2002 Page 3-182

SECTION P.
SPECIAL TREATMENTS AND PROCEDURES

P1. Special Treatments, Procedures, and Programs

Intent: To identify any special treatments, therapies, or programs that the resident
received in the specified time period. Do not code services that were
provided solely in conjunction with a surgical or diagnostic procedure and
the immediate post-operative or post-procedure recovery period.

a. SPECIAL CARE (14-day look back)

TREATMENTS - The following treatments may be received by a nursing facility resident
either at the facility, at a hospital as an outpatient, or as an inpatient, etc.

Definition: a. Chemotherapy - Includes any type of chemotherapy (anticancer drug) given
by any route. The drugs coded here are those actually used for cancer
treatment. For example, Megace (megestrol ascetate) is classified in the
Physician’s Desk Reference (PDR) as an anti-neoplastic drug. One of its side
effects is appetite stimulation and weight gain. If Megace is being given only
for appetite stimulation, do not code it as chemotherapy in this item. The
resident is not receiving chemotherapy in these situations. Each drug should
be evaluated to determine its reason for use before coding it here. IVs, IV
medications, and blood transfusions provided during chemotherapy are not
coded under the respective items K5a (parenteral/IV), P1ac (IV medications)
and P1ak (transfusions).

b. Dialysis - Includes peritoneal or renal dialysis that occurs at the nursing
facility or at another facility. Record treatments of hemofiltration, Slow
Continuous Ultrafiltration (SCUF), Continuous Arteriovenous Hemofiltration
(CAVH) and Continuous Ambulatory Peritoneal Dialysis (CAPD) in this
item. IVs, IV medications, and blood transfusions administered during
dialysis are not coded under the respective items K5a (parenteral/IV), P1ac
(IV medications) and P1ak (transfusions).

c. IV Medication - Includes any drug given by intravenous push or drip
through a central or peripheral port. Does not include a saline or heparin
flush to keep a heparin lock patent, or IV fluids without medication. Record
the use of an epidural pump in this item. Epidurals, intrathecal, and baclofen
pumps may be coded, as they are similar to IV medications in that they must
be monitored frequently and they involve continuous administration of a
substance. Do not include IV medications that were administered only during
dialysis or chemotherapy. In the event that information on IV medication
additive(s) is not available, P1ac should be coded with a dash.
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b. THERAPIES (7-day look back)

Therapies that occurred after admission/readmission to the nursing facility,
were ordered by a physician, and were performed by a qualified therapist (i.e.,
one who meets State credentialing requirements or in some instances, under
such a person’s direct supervision) following an initial evaluation upon
admission or readmission.

The licensed therapist, in conjunction with the physician and nursing
administration, is responsible for determining the necessity for, and the
frequency and duration of, the therapy services provided to residents. Includes
only medically necessary therapies furnished after admission to the nursing
facility. Also includes only therapies ordered by a physician, based on a
therapist’s assessment and treatment plan that is documented in the resident’s
clinical record. The therapy treatment may occur either inside or outside the
facility.

Intent: To record the (A) number of days, and (B) total number of minutes each of
the following therapies was administered to residents (for at least 15 minutes a
day) in the last 7 days.

Definition: a. Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology Services - Services that are
provided by a licensed speech-language pathologist.

b. Occupational Therapy - Therapy services that are provided or directly
supervised by a licensed occupational therapist. A qualified occupational
therapy assistant may provide therapy but not supervise others (aides or
volunteers) giving therapy. Include services provided by a qualified
occupational therapy assistant who is employed by (or under contract to)
the nursing facility only if he or she is under the direction of a licensed
occupational therapist.

c. Physical Therapy - Therapy services that are provided or directly
supervised by a licensed physical therapist. A qualified physical therapy
assistant may provide therapy but not supervise others (aides or
volunteers) giving therapy. Include service provided by a qualified
physical therapy assistant who is employed by (or under contract to) the
nursing facility only if he or she is under the direction of a licensed
physical therapist.

d. Respiratory Therapy – Therapy services that are provided by a qualified
professional (respiratory therapists, trained nurse). Included treatments
are coughing, deep breathing, heated nebulizers, aerosol treatments,
assessing breath sounds, and mechanical ventilation, etc., which must be
provided by a qualified professional (i.e., trained nurse, respiratory
therapist). Does not include hand held medication dispensers. Count only
the time that the qualified professional spends with the resident. (See
clarification below defining “trained nurse.”) A trained nurse may
perform the assessment and the treatments when permitted by the state
nurse practice act.
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e. Psychological Therapy - Therapy provided only by any licensed mental
health professional, such as a psychiatrist, psychologist, psychiatric nurse,
or psychiatric social worker. Psychiatric nurses usually have a Masters
degree and/or certification from the American Nurses Association.
Psychiatric Technicians are not considered to be licensed mental health
professionals and their services may not be counted in this item. If the
State does not license a certain category of professionals working in your
facility, you may not count the services of those unlicensed therapists in
this item.

Process: Review the resident’s clinical record and consult with each of the qualified
therapists.

Coding: Box A: In the first column, enter the number (#) of days the therapy was
administered for 15 minutes or more in the last seven calendar days.
Enter “0” if none.

Box B: In the second column, enter the total number (#) of minutes the
particular therapy was provided in the last seven days, even if you
entered “0” in Box A (e.g., less than 15 minutes of therapy
provided). The time should include only the actual treatment time
(not time waiting or writing reports). Enter “0” if none.

A therapist’s initial evaluation time may not be counted, but subsequent
evaluations, conducted as part of the treatment process, may be counted.

Clarifications: Coding Minutes of Therapy:

 Includes only therapies that were provided once the individual is actually
living/being cared for at the facility. Do NOT include therapies that
occurred while the person was an inpatient at a hospital or
recuperative/rehabilitation center or other nursing facility, or a recipient of
home care or community-based services. If a resident returns from a
hospital stay count only those therapies that occurred since readmission to
the facility based upon the initial evaluation performed post-readmission.

 If a whirlpool treatment is specifically ordered by a physician to be
performed by or under the supervision of a physical therapist, it may be
coded as therapy.

 Transdermal Wound Stimulation (TEWS) treatment for wounds can be
coded in Item P1b when complex wound care procedures, requiring the
specialized skills of a licensed therapist, are ordered by a physician.
However, routine wound care, such as applying/changing dressings,
should not be coded as therapy, even when performed by therapists.

 Qualified professionals for the delivery of respiratory services include
“trained nurses.” A trained nurse refers to a nurse who received specific
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Intent: To record the (A) number of days and (B) total number of minutes recreation
therapy was administered (for at least 15 minutes a day) in the last 7 days.

Definition: Recreation Therapy - Therapy ordered by a physician that provides therapeutic
stimulation beyond the general activity program in a facility. The physician’s
order must include a statement of frequency, duration and scope of the treatment.
Such therapy must be provided by a state licensed or nationally certified
Therapeutic Recreation Specialist or Therapeutic Recreation Assistant. The
Therapeutic Recreation Assistant must work under the direction of a Therapeutic
Recreation Specialist.

Process: Review the resident’s clinical record and consult with the qualified recreation
therapists.

Coding: Box A: In the first column, enter the number (#) of days the therapy was
administered for 15 minutes or more in the last seven days. Enter “0”
if none.

Box B: In the second column, enter the total number (#) of minutes
recreational therapy was provided in the last seven days. The time
should include only the actual treatment time (not resident time
waiting for treatment or therapist time documenting a treatment).
Enter “0” if none.

b. ORDERED THERAPIES (first 14 days)

Skip these items unless this is a Medicare 5-Day assessment or a Medicare Readmission/Return
assessment.

Coding: Ordered Therapies – Code “1”, Yes, if the physician has ordered any of the
following therapy services to begin in the first 14 days of the stay – physical
therapy, occupational therapy, or speech pathology services. If No, enter “0” and
skip to T2.

Intent: To recognize ordered and scheduled therapy services [physical therapy (PT),
occupational therapy (OT) and speech pathology services (SP)] following the
initial evaluation during the early days of the resident’s stay. Often therapies are
not initiated until after the end of the observation assessment period. For the
Medicare 5-Day or Readmission/Return assessment, this section provides an
overall picture of the amount of therapy that a resident will likely receive through
the fifteenth day from admission.

Process: For Item T1b: Review the resident’s clinical record to determine if the physician
has ordered one or more of the medically necessary therapies to begin in the first
14 days of stay. Therapies include physical therapy (PT), occupational therapy
(OT), and/or speech pathology services. If not, skip to Item T2. If orders exist,
consult with the therapists involved to determine if the initial evaluation is
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completed and therapy treatment(s) has been scheduled. Skip to Item T3 if the
therapy evaluation is not completed, or the evaluation is completed but no
treatment is scheduled.

If the resident is scheduled to receive at least one of the therapies based upon the
initial evaluation, have the therapist(s) calculate the total number of days through
the resident’s fifteenth day since admission to Medicare Part A when at least one
therapy service will be delivered. Then have the therapist(s) estimate the total
PT, OT, and SP treatment minutes that will be delivered through the fifteenth day
of admission to Medicare Part A based upon the initial evaluation and subsequent
treatment plan.

c. ESTIMATE OF NUMBER OF DAYS (Through day 15)

Coding: Estimate of Number of Days - Enter the number (#) of days at least one therapy
service can be expected to have been delivered through the resident’s fifteenth
day of admission based upon the initial evaluation and subsequent treatment
plan. Count the days of therapy already delivered from Item P1a, b, and c.
Calculate the expected number or days through day 15, even if the resident is
discharged prior to day 15, based upon the initial evaluation and subsequent
treatment plan. If orders are received for more than one therapy discipline, enter
the number of days at least one therapy service is performed. For example, if PT
is provided on MWF, and OT is provided on MWF, the MDS should be coded as
3 days, not 6 days.

Clarifications: ♦ Do not count the evaluation day in the estimate number of days unless
treatment is rendered.

♦ When the physician orders a limited number of days of therapy, then the
projection is based on the actual number of days of therapy ordered.
For example, if the physician orders therapy for 7 days, the projected number
of days in T1c will be 7.

d. ESTIMATE OF NUMBER OF MINUTES (Through day 15)

Coding: Estimate of Number of Minutes - Enter the estimated total number of therapy
minutes (across all therapies) it is expected the resident will receive through the
resident’s fifteenth day of admission. Include the number of minutes already
provided from MDS Items P1ba(B), P1bb(B), and P1bc(B). Calculate the
expected number of minutes through day 15, even if the resident is discharged
prior to day 15.

Clarification:  Do not include evaluation minutes in the estimate of number of minutes.
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CHAPTER 5: SUBMISSION AND CORRECTION
OF THE MDS ASSESSMENTS
Long-term care nursing facilities are required to submit MDS records for all residents in Medicare or
Medicaid certified beds regardless of the pay source. Skilled nursing facilities are required to transmit
additional MDS assessments for all Medicare beneficiaries in a Part A stay reimbursable under the SNF
PPS.

5.1 Transmitting MDS Data

Every State agency is equipped with the standardized computer hardware and data management software
system to electronically receive MDS data from all Medicare and Medicaid nursing facilities. After
completion of the required assessments and/or tracking forms, each nursing facility must create an
electronic transmission file that meets the requirements detailed in the current MDS Data Specifications
available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mds20swspecs/01_overview.asp.

In addition, nursing facilities must be certain they are submitting MDS assessments under the appropriate
authority. There must be a Federal and/or State authority to submit MDS assessment data to the standard
MDS system. The software used by nursing facilities should have a prompt for confirming the authority
to submit that record.

The facility indicates the submission authority for a record in a field labeled SUB_REQ.

 Value = 3 Indicates that the MDS record is for a resident on a Medicare and/or Medicaid
certified unit. There is CMS authority to collect MDS information for residents
on this unit.

 Value = 2 Indicates that the MDS record is for a resident on a unit that is neither Medicare
nor Medicaid certified, but the State has authority, under State licensure or
Medicaid requirements, to collect MDS information for residents on this unit.

 Value = 1 Indicates that the MDS record is for a resident on a unit that is neither Medicare
nor Medicaid certified, and the State does not have authority to collect MDS
information for all residents on this unit. Note that if a record is submitted with
SUB_REQ = 1, then that record will be rejected and all information concerning
the record will be purged.

Nursing facilities must establish communication with the State MDS database in order to submit a file.
This is accomplished by using specialized communications software and hardware and the Medicare Data
Communication Network (MDCN). Details about these processes are available at the following web site:
http://www.qtso.com/mdsdownload.html.

Once communication is established, the nursing facility can access the State’s CMS MDS Welcome Page
in the MDS system. This site allows nursing facilities to submit MDS assessment data, receive various
reports, including the validation reports for the submitted MDS data, and access various
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APPENDIX B

STATE AGENCY CONTACTS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANSWERING RAI QUESTIONS
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STATE AGENCY CONTACTS – MDS RAI COORDINATORS

STATE
MDS RAI

Coordinator PHONE # E-mail Address

AK Mary Solstad 907-334-2490 Mary Solstad@alaska.gov

AL Pamela Carpenter, RN,
MSN

334-206-5164 pamelacarpenter@adph.state.al.us

Cecilia.vinson@arkansas.govAR Cecilia Vinson
Twyla Moore, RN

501-837-8159
501-661-2201 Twyla.Moore@arkansas.gov

AZ Kay Huff 602-364-3878 huffk@azdhs.gov

jlynd@cdph.ca.gov
mdsoasis@cdph.ca.gov (Helpdesk)CA Janet Lynd, RN/HFEN

916-552-8961
MDS/OASIS
Helpdesk 916-324-
2362

CO Betty Keen, RN 303-692-2894 Betty.Keen@state.co.us

CT
Lori Griffin, RN
Alternate:
Angela White, RN

860-509-7400 Lori.Griffin@po.state.ct.us
Angela.white@po.state.ct.us

DC Mary Sklencar 202-724-8781 Mary.sklencar@dc.gov

DE Kim Paugh 302-424-8600 Kim.paugh@state.de.us

FL Roberta Williams 800-900-1962 williamr@ahca.myflorida.com

GA Mary Lane 404-657-5854 melane@dhr.state.ga.us

HI
Janice Nakama, RN
Alternate: Sharon
Matsubara

808-692-7420
janice.nakama@doh.hawaii.gov
sharon.matsubara@doh.hawaii.gov

IA Susan Odell 515-242-5991 Sodelll@dia.state.ia.us

ID Loretta Todd 208-334-6626 toddl@dhw.idaho.gov

IL Rhonda Imhoff, RN 217-785-5132 Rhonda.Imhoff@illinois.gov

IN Gina Berkshire 317-233-4719 gberkshire@isdh.in.gov

KS Lynn Searles, RN
Vera Van Bruggen, RN

785-291-3552
785-296-1246

lsearles@kdhe.state.ks.us
Vera.VanBruggen@aging.ks.us

KY Pat True 502-564-7963 Patricia.True@ky.gov

LA Rose Helwig 800-261-1318 rhelwig@dhh.la.gov

Paul.dinatale@state.ma.usMA Paul Di Natale
Deirdre Hanniffy

617-753-8222
617-753-8202 Deirdre.Hanniffy@state.ma.us

MD Linda Taylor 410-402-8102 Lindataylor@dhmh.state.md.us
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STATE
MDS RAI

Coordinator PHONE # E-mail Address

ME Kathleen Tappan, RN
Jeannette Arsenault, RN

207-287-9337
207-287-3933

Kathleen.Tappan@maine.gov
Jeannette.Arsenault@maine.gov

MI Glenda Henry 517-335-2086 henryg@michigan.gov

MN Marci Martinson 651-201-4313 MDS@state.mn.us

MO Joan Brundick 573-751-6308 Joan.brundick@dhss.mo.gov

MS Lynn Cox 601-576-7316 lynn.cox@msdh.state.ms.us

MT Kathleen Moran 406-444-3459 kmoran@mt.gov

Cindy.DePorter@ncmail.netNC Cindy Deporter
Mary Maas, RN

919-855-4557
919-855-4554 Mary.Maas@ncmail.net

ND Joan Coleman 701-328-2364 jdcolema@nd.gov

NE Dan Taylor 402-471-3324 daniel.taylor@dhhs.ne.gov

NH Susan Grimes 603-271-3024 sgrimes@dhhs.state.nh.us

NJ Beth Bell, RN 609-633-8981 beth.bell@doh.state.nj.us

NM Doris Roth 505-476-9037 Doris.Roth@state.nm.us

NV Leticia Metherell, RN 775-687-4475 x235 lmetherell@health.nv.gov

NY Kathleen Minucci, RN 518-408-1658 MDS2@health.state.ny.us

OH Patsy Strouse, RN 614-995-0774 Patsy.strouse@odh.ohio.gov

OK Gail Livengood 405-271-5278 gaill@health.ok.us

OR Mary B. Borts 503-691-6587 Mary.B.Borts@state.or.us

PA
Jane Hepner
Larissa Shuga

717- 787-1816
janhepner@state.pa.us
lshuga@state.pa.us

PR Lourdes Cruz 787-782-0120 x2252 lcruz@salud.gov.pr

RI Madeline Vincent, RN 401-222-2566 madeline.vincent@health.ri.gov

SC Margaret Rummell, RNC 803-545-4205 rummelm@dhec.sc.gov

SD Dolly Hanson, RN, MS 605-773-7070 Carol.hanson@state.sd.us

TN Leatrice Coffin 615-741-8002 Leatrice.coffin@state.tn.us

TX Cheryl Shiffer, RN 210-619-8010 cheryl.shiffer@dads.state.tx.us
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STATE
MDS RAI

Coordinator PHONE # E-mail Address

UT Gayle Monks, RN 801-538-9282 gmonks@utah.gov

VA Michelle Warlick, RN 804 367-2132 michelle.warlick@vdh.virginia.gov

VT Frances L. Keeler, RN 802-241-2345 Frances.Keeler@dail.state.vt.us

WA Marjorie Ray, RN 360-725-2487 Rayma@dshs.wa.gov

WI Margaret Katz 715-836-6748 katzma@dhfs.state.wi.us

WV
Beverly Hissom
Nora McQuain

304-558-4145
304-558-1700

beverlyhissom@wvdhhr.org
nora.mcquain@wvdhhr.org

WY Linda Brown 307-777-7123 linda.brown@health.wyo.gov
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STATE AGENCY CONTACTS – MDS RAI AUTOMATION COORDINATORS

STATE
AUTOMATION

COORDINATOR PHONE # E-mail Address

AK Mary Solstad 907-334-2490 Mary.Solstad@alaska.gov

AL Pat Thomas 334-206-2480 PatThomas@adph.state.al.us

AR Debra Tyler
Abbie Palmer

501-661-2201
501-682-8463

Debra.Tyler@arkansas.gov
Abbie.Palmer@arkansas.gov

AZ Mary Benkert 602-364-3071 BenkerM@hs.state.az.us

CA John Valenciano 916-324-2362
John.Valenciano@cdph.ca.gov
mdsoasis@cdph.ca.gov

CO Danielle Branum 303-692-2913 Danielle.Branum@state.co.us

CT Melissa James 860-509-7439 Melissa.james @ po.state.ct.us

DC Unknown Unknown Unknown

DE Jarett Francis 302-255-9211 Jarrett.francis@state.de.us

FL Teri Koch 800-900-1962 kocht@ahca.myflorida.com

GA Beverly Terrell 404-657-5861 bejterrell@dhr.ga.gov

HI Sharon Matsubara 808-692-7420 sharon.matsubara@doh.hawaii.gov

IA Barbara Thomsen
800-383-2856 ext.
2970

bthomsen@ifmc.org

ID MDS Help Desk
800-263-5339
208-378-5898

Janc@mslc.com

IL Ed Harvey 217-524-9118 Ed.Harvey@Illinois.gov

IN James L. Hayes 317-232-0241 jhayes@isdh.in.gov

KS Kristi Burns 785-228-6700 Kristy@mslc.com

KY Rhonda Littleton-Roe
William Lloyd

502-564-2800 ext.
3366

Rhonda.Littleton @mail.ky.gov

LA Cathy Brunson 225-342-2482 cbrunson@dhh.la.gov

MA MDS Help Desk 617-753-8188

MD Caleb Craig 410-402-8014 ccraig@dhmh.state.md.us
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STATE
AUTOMATION

COORDINATOR PHONE # E-mail Address

ME Susan Cloutier 207-287-4004 Susan.cloutier@maine.gov

MI Sheila M. Bonam 313-456-0309 BonamS@Michigan.gov

MN Brenda Boike-Meyers 651-201-3817 Brenda.boike-meyers@state.mn.us

MO Gail Ponder 573-522-8421 gail.ponder@dhss.mo.gov

MS Lynn Cox 601-576-7316 Lynn.cox@msdh.state.ms.us

MT Albert Niccolucci 406-444-4679 aniccolucci@mt.gov

NC Sandra McLamb 919-733-7461 Sandra.mclamb@ncmail.net

ND David McCowan 701-328-2352 dmccowan@state.nd.us

NE Joette Novak 410-471-9279 Joette.novak@hhss.state.ne.gov

NH Linda Fraser 603-271-3024 lfraser@dhhs.state.nh.us

NJ Pam Gendlek 609-633-8981 Pamela.gendlek@doh.state.nj.us

NM Stephanie Holt 505-476-9064 Stephanie.Holt@state.nm.us

NV Mike L. Guzzetta 775-687-4475 x237 mguzzetta@health.nv.gov

NY Patricia Amador 518-408-1658 MDS2@health.state.ny.us

OH Keith Weaver 614-752-7914 Keith.weaver@odh.ohio.gov

OK Bob Bischoff 405-271-5278 RobertB@health.ok.us

OR Sheryl Luper 503-947-1105 Sheryl.Luper@state.or.us

PA Bonnie Rose 717-772-2570 Brose@state.pa.us

PR Juan Rivera 787-782-0553 Jrivera@salud.gov.pr

RI William Finocchiaro 401-222-4525 William.Finocchiaro@health.ri.gov

SC Sara S. Granger 803-545-4205 Grangerss@dhec.sc.gov

SD Doug Knutson 605-773-6203 Doug.knutson@state.sd.us

TN Patti Gregg 615-741-8275 Patti.Gregg@state.tn.us

TX Cecile Hay 512-438-2396 Cecile.hay@dads.state.tx.us
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STATE
AUTOMATION

COORDINATOR PHONE # E-mail Address

UT Tracy Freeman 801-538-6571 tfreeman@utah.gov

VA Sandy Lee 804-864-7250 Sandy.lee@vdh.virginia.gov

VT Sylvia Beck 802-241-2345 Sylvia.beck@dail.state.vt.us

WA Shirley Stirling 360-725-2620 STIRLSA@dshs.wa.gov

WI Chris Benesh 608-266-1718 benesce@dhfs.state.wi.us

WV Beverly Hissom 304-558-4145 beverlyhissom@wvdhhr.org

WY Tammy Schmidt 307-777-7124 tschmi@state.wy.us
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REGIONAL OFFICE CONTACTS

Region I
Sharon Roberson
CMS/DHSQ, Room 2275
JFK Federal Building
Boston, MA 02203-0003
(617) 565-1300

Region II
Norma J. Birkett
CMS/DCDSC
26 Federal Plaza, Room 37-130
New York, NY 10278-0063
(212) 616-2460

Barbara Capers-Merrick (back-up)
(212) 616-2462

Region III
Angela Williams
CMS/DHSQ
P.O. Box 7760
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7760
(215) 861-4190

Lisa Pollard-Roy (back-up)
215-861-4203

Region IV
Jill Jones
CMS/DHSQ
Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center
61 Forsyth Street, SW
Suite 4T20
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 562-7461

Region V
Duane Wagner
CMS/DHSQ
233 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60601-5519
(312) 886-5206

Tamra Swistowicz (back-up)
(312) 252-3337
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Region VI
Doris Raymond, RN
CMS/SCRB
1301 Young Street, Room 833 Dallas, TX 75202-4348
(214) 767-6321
(214) 767-0270 (fax)

Janice Arceneaux, RN (back-up)
(214) 767-4417

Region VII
Kathleen Pozek
Health Quality Review Specialist Survey & Certification Branch II 601 East 12th Street, Room 235
Kansas City, MO 64106-2808 (816) 426-6503 or 816-426-2011 (Contact for KS & MO)

Mary Gream
(816) 426-6559
(Contact for MO & NE)

Region VIII
Dotty Brinkmeyer
CMS/DHSQ
1600 Broadway Suite 700
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 844-7043

Region IX
Kathy Parker
CMS/DHSQ
75 Hawthorne St., 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105-3903 (415) 744-2837

Region X
Joanne Rokosky (206-615-2091) Je’Annine O’Malley (206-615-2543) CMS/DHSQ
Blanchard Plaza Bldg.
2201 Sixth Ave., Mail Stop RX-48 Seattle, WA 98121-2500


